Minnesota law.
The salary of said reporter shall be fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) per annum, payable in like manner as the salary of other officers of said county are now paid.

Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of said phonographic reporters, and each thereof, to take, or cause to be taken, full phonographic notes of all trials and proceedings in said court had before the judge so appointing him, whenever so directed; and each of said reporters shall act in the capacity of a private secretary to the judge so appointing him, whenever so directed by said judge, in taking notes of any findings, decisions or orders of said judge, so given or rendered in open court or dictated at chambers to said reporter, and each of said reporters shall, when requested by said judge so appointing him, without charge therefor, transcribe said notes, or any part thereof, for the use of said judge, or for such other purpose in furtherance of justice as said judge may order; and each of said reporters shall furnish a free hand or typewritten copy of said notes, or any part thereof, at the request of any party to an action in said court, for which copy he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of ten (10) cents per folio, or for every one hundred (100) words so written out; and whenever such transcript has been filed as provided by the rules of court, and the amount paid by any party for such copy to be used upon a motion for a new trial or appeal may be taxed and allowed as other disbursements are taxed and allowed in an action.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after April first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891).

SEC. 3. All acts heretofore in force relative to the appointment of a phonographic reporter for the district court for Hennepin county are hereby repealed.

Approved February 24, 1891.

CHAPTER 371.

[S. F. No. 235.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER THREE HUN-DRED AND NINETY-SIX (396) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AND ALL ACTS AND PARTS OF ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, PRESCRIB-ING THE LIMITS OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER DISTRICTS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of Chapter three hundred and ninety-six (396) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), and the act amendatory thereof which was approved February first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. The county of Hennepin, in this state, is hereby divided into county commissioner districts as follows:

All that portion of the city of Minneapolis lying east of the Mississippi river, composed of the first (1st), second (2d) and ninth (9th) wards of said city, as those wards are now constituted, and the town of St. Anthony, shall constitute the first (1st) commissioner district.

All that portion of the city of Minneapolis lying within the following described boundaries and limits, to-wit: Commencing at the point where Tenth (10th) avenue south, in said city, intersects with the Mississippi river on the westerly side thereof, thence along said Tenth (10th) avenue south to Twenty-fourth (24th) street south; thence westerly along said Twenty-fourth (24th) street to Chicago avenue; thence south along Chicago avenue to the southerly boundary line of said city; thence easterly along said boundary line of said city to the Mississippi river; thence along the river front to said Tenth (10th) avenue south; Said territory being composed of the sixth (6th), seventh (7th), eleventh (11th) and twelfth (12th) wards of said city trict.

All that portion of the fourth (4th) ward lying south and east of Hennepin avenue and the fifth (5th), eighth (8th) and thirteenth (13th) wards of said city, and bounded as follows: Commencing at the intersection of Tenth (10th) avenue south and the Mississippi river; thence running along said Tenth (10th) avenue south to Twenty-fourth (24th) street; thence west along said Twenty-fourth (24th) street to Chicago avenue; thence south along said Chicago avenue to the southerly boundary line of said city of Minneapolis; thence west along said southerly boundary line to the westerly boundary line of said city; thence northerly along the westerly boundary line of said city; thence northerly along the westerly boundary line of said city; thence north line of the eighth (8th) ward of said city; thence east along the north boundary line of said eighth (8th) ward to Hennepin avenue; thence along said Hennepin avenue to the Mississippi river; thence along the river front to the place of beginning, shall constitute the third (3d) commissioner district.

All that portion of the city of Minneapolis lying within the following described boundaries and limits, to-wit: Commencing at the intersection of Hennepin avenue, in said city, with the Mississippi river on the westerly side thereof; thence running along said Hennepin avenue to the northerly boundary line of the eighth (Sth) ward of said city; thence westerly along the northerly boundary line of said eighth (Sth) ward to the westerly boundary line of said city; thence northerly along the westerly boundary line of said city to the northerly boundary line of said city; thence easterly along the northerly boundary line of said city to the Mississippi river; thence along the river front to said Hennepin avenue, shall constitute the fourth (4th) commissioner district.

All territory comprised within the limits of the said Hennepin county and not embraced in the first four (4) districts herein established shall constitute the fifth (5th) commissioner district.

SEC. 2. It is hereby expressly enacted that nothing herein contained shall be construed as legislating out of office any commissioner of said county, but every such commissioner, notwithstanding any change in the limits or boundary lines of said commissioner districts, shall serve as and continue to be the commissioner of said county for the district for which he was elected, after the passage of this act, until the expiration of the term for which he was elected, subject only to removal in the cases and in the manner provided by law.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1891.

CHAPTER 372.

[H. F. No. 234.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND NINETY-SIX (396) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO THE ELECTION OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IN AND FOR HENNE-PIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of Chapter three hundred and ninety-six (396) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "said," in the first (1st) line of said section, and the words "Hennepin county from," in the second (2d) line of said section.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1891.

CHAPTER 373.

[H. F. No. 52.]

AN ACT RELATING TO THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY, AND FEES RECEIVED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The salary of the register of deeds of Hennepin county, state of Minnesota, shall be four thousand (4,000) dollars per annum. SEC. 2. The salary of the clerk of the district court in said county

shall be four thousand (4,000) dollars per annum.

SEC. 3. The fees and compensation of the sheriff of said county of Hennepin shall be as follows: